

File No. - EC/NEW/INST/2023/4168

Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare Department of Health Research

> 2nd Floor, IRCS Building, New Delhi - 110001 Dated : 13-Mar-2024

Provisional Certificate

Subject: Provisional registration of the Ethics Committee relating to Biomedical and Health Research with the National Ethics Committee Registry for Biomedical and Health Research (NECRBHR), Department of Health Research (DHR).

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (3) of rule 17 of the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019, the designated authority in the Department of Health Research, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, hereby provisionally registers and permits the following Ethics Committee to perform the duties of ethics committee as specified in Chapter–IV of the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019.

Name :	GMERS Medical College Godhra Panchmahal		
Address :	GMERS Medical College, Panchmahal, Godhra, Govt engineering college campus, Lunawada road, Godhra, Panchmahals, Gujarat - 389001		
Contact No:	02672242827		
Fax :	-NA-		

2. The Ethics Committee shall observe all the conditions as stipulated in Chapter-IV of the aforesaid Rules, i.e., New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 and the National Ethical Guidelines for Biomedical and Health Research Involving Human Participants, specified by the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR).

3. The designated authority shall scrutinize the documents and information furnished with the application by the Ethics Committee for the issue of final registration certificate.

4. The above provisional registration shall be valid for a maximum period of two years from the date of its issue or till grant of final registration or rejection of provisional registration, whichever is earlier.

Note: EC registration number provided by DHR should be displayed on every certificate of approval issued by the Ethics committee

ANU Digitally signed by ANU NAGAR Date: 2024.03.13 15:17:06 +05'30' (Anu Nagar) Joint Secretary Department of Health Research Designated Authority



GMERS MEDICAL COLLEGE, PANCHMAHAL GODHRA GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING COLLEGE CAMPUS, CHABANPUR LUNAWADA ROAD, GODHRA, PANCHMAHAL, GUJARAT Email: dean.health.panchmahal@gmail.Com Letter of permission: No. NMC/UG/2022/000222 dt 18.08.2022



The Current Composition of Institutional Ethics Committee GMERSMC, GODHRA is as follows:

Sr. No.	Name of the Member	Designation and Qualification and Gender	Address, Phone and email
1	Dr. Sandip Shah Non-Institutional	Chairperson (M) MD Psychiatry	Professor and Head, Department of Psychiatry, GMERS Medical College, Gotri, Vadodara, Gujarat. +91- 9824060683 sandeephshah@hotmail.com
2	Dr. Sumit Patel Institutional	Member Secretary MD Pharmacology Male (Scientific)	Professor and Head, Department of Pharmacology, GMERS Medical College Panchmahal,Godhara, +919824223626- <u>dr.sumitpatel@gmail.com</u>
3.	Dr. Radhika Panchal Institutional	Basic Medical Scientist M.D. Pharmacology Female (Scientific)	Assistant Professor, Department of Pharmacology, GMERS Medical College, Godhara, Panchmahal. +918758020528 drradhikapanchal@yahoo.com
4.	Dr. Mitin Parmar Institutional	Basic Medical Scientist MD Community Medicine Male (Scientific)	Associate Professor, Department of Community Medicine, GMERS Medical College, Godhara, Panchmahal +919879065232- Mitin3112@gmail.com
5.	Dr. Harshil Shah Institutional	Member – Clinician, M.D, General Medicine Male (Scientific)	Assistant Professor, Department of General Medicine, GMERS Medical College, Godhara, Panchmahal. +91-9429840027 Harshilshah011@gmail.com
6.	Dr. Nirali Modi Non-Institutional	Member – Clinician, MBBS, MD DVL Female (Scientific)	Consultant and owner of Sparsh skin clinic, Godhra +91-7600052141 drniralimodi@gmail.com
7.	Mr. Udesingbhai Damor Institutional	Member – Social Scientist, B.A (Social Work) Master of Social Work (MSW) Male (Non - Scientific)	MSW, GMERS Medical College Panchmahal,Godhra +91-9978795625 <u>hinaudaydamor@gmail.com</u>
8.	Mr. Nileshkumar k Baria Non-Institutional	Member – legal expert Male (Non - Scientific)	Legal Expert Advocate at Bar council association Godhra 9428779210 Nilesh.baria05@gmail.com
9.	Mr. Ajay Patel Non-Institutional	Member –Lay Person, Master of Arts (MA) Male (Non-Scientific)	Assistant Professor Government Engineering College, Godhara +91-942645578 ajaypatel7580 @gmail.com
10.	Mr. Soebmahamed Yusufkhan Pathan Non-Institutional	Member – Lay Person, Master of Arts (MA) Male (Non - Scientific)	Assistant Professor Humanities and Applied sciences Department, GEC, Godhara +91-9825535568 Shoaib1071@gmail.com

GMERS Medical College Panchmahal, Godhra